UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 24, 2008

CLEAN ENERGY FUELS CORP.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

001-33480 (Commission File Number) **33-0968580** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

3020 Old Ranch Parkway, Suite 200

Seal Beach, California (Address of Principal Executive Offices) **90740** Zip Code

(562) 493-2804

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On September 24, 2008, we entered into a subscription agreement with Boone Pickens Interests, Ltd. pursuant to which we issued and sold to such entity a total of 319,488 shares of our common stock at a purchase price of \$15.65 per share, the closing price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on such date, for an aggregate purchase price of approximately \$5.0 million.

Boone Pickens Interests, Ltd. is a limited partnership, the limited partner interest in which is owned collectively by certain trusts for the benefit of various family members and other individuals. Boone Pickens, a director of our company and our largest stockholder, is the settlor of such trusts. Accordingly, the subscription agreement and related transactions were reviewed and approved by our audit committee in accordance with Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4350(h) and the charter of the audit committee; and as the audit committee is composed solely of three "non-employee directors" within the meaning of Rule 16b-3(b)(3) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the purchase of shares is exempt from Section 16(b) of the Exchange Act.

A copy of the subscription agreement is filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference. The summary description of the document set forth above does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to such document.

Item 3.02. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

See disclosure in Item 1.01 above. The shares of common stock issued to Boone Pickens Interests, Ltd. were offered and sold without registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, to an accredited investor in reliance upon the exemption provided by Rule 506 of Regulation D thereunder. An appropriate legend will be placed on the shares.

This current report on Form 8-K is neither an offer to sell, nor a solicitation of an offer to buy, any of the securities described herein. This portion of the report is being filed pursuant to and in accordance with Rule 135c under the Securities Act.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit 99.1 Subscription Agreement dated September 24, 2008.

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: September 25, 2008

Clean Energy Fuels Corp.

By: /s/ Richard R. Wheeler

Name: Richard R. Wheeler Title: Chief Financial Officer

3

SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT (this "**Agreement**") is entered into as of the date set forth on the signature page hereof by and between Clean Energy Fuels Corp., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "**Company**"), and Boone Pickens Interests, Ltd. (the "**Investor**").

RECITALS

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Investor desires to subscribe for and purchase, and the Company desires to issue and sell to the Investor, certain shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "**Common Stock**").

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Subscription and Issuance of Common Stock</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Company will issue and sell to the Investor and the Investor subscribes for and will purchase from the Company the number of shares of Common Stock set forth on the signature page hereof (the "**Shares**") for the aggregate purchase price set forth on the signature page hereof, which shall be equal to the product of the number of Shares subscribed for by the Investor multiplied by the Purchase Price. The Purchase Price will be equal to the market closing price on the date of sale as reported in the Wall Street Journal.

2. <u>Representations and Warranties of Investor</u>. The Investor represents and warrants to the Company that the statements contained in this Section 2 are truthful and accurate as of the date hereof:

a. This Agreement is a valid and binding obligation of the Investor, enforceable against the Investor in accordance with its terms. The Investor is not required to make any filing with, or to obtain any permit, authorization, consent or approval from, any government or regulatory agency or any other third party in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Investor, or the performance by the Investor of the transactions contemplated hereby, other than such filings as may be required under Section 13 or Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or any state blue sky laws. There is no action, suit, claim, proceeding or investigation pending or, to the knowledge of the Investor, threatened against the Investor which would prevent or hinder the Investor's performance of any obligations under this Agreement.

b. The Investor is familiar with the business, properties, operations and condition (financial and otherwise) of the Company, and has such information which the Investor considers necessary or appropriate to evaluate the risks and merits of an investment in the Shares.

c. The Investor has such knowledge and experience in financial, tax and business matters, including substantial experience in evaluating and investing in common stock and other securities, so as to enable the Investor to utilize the information described in Section 2(b) to evaluate the risks and merits of an investment in the Shares and to protect the Investor's own interests.

d. The Investor is acquiring the Shares for the Investor's own account only and with no present intention of distributing or selling the Shares in violation of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "**Securities Act**"), and has no arrangement or understanding with any person regarding the distribution or sale of the Shares in violation of the Securities Act. The Investor resides or is otherwise located at the address set forth on the signature page hereof.

e. The Investor understands that the Shares have not been registered under the Securities Act and are offered and sold to the Investor pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Securities Act. The Investor further understands that the certificate representing the Shares will have the following restrictive legend printed thereon.

THE SHARES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "ACT"), OR UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS. THESE SHARES ARE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFERABILITY AND RESALE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED OR RESOLD EXCEPT AS PERMITTED UNDER THE ACT AND THE APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS, PURSUANT TO REGISTRATION OR EXEMPTION THEREFROM. THE ISSUER OF THESE SECURITIES MAY REQUIRE AN OPINION OF COUNSEL IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE SATISFACTORY TO THE ISSUER TO THE EFFECT THAT ANY PROPOSED TRANSFER OR RESALE IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACT AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS.

f. As indicated above, the Investor's right to transfer the Shares offered and sold hereby will be restricted. These restrictions will require the Investor to hold the Shares indefinitely, unless the Shares are subsequently registered under the Securities Act and qualified or registered under other applicable state laws, or unless an exemption from such qualification or registration is available and confirmed by an opinion of counsel acceptable to the Company. The Investor understands that the Company has no present intention to register the Shares. After the periods of time described below, there may, but will not necessarily be, an exemption available under Section 4(1) of the Securities Act in accordance with SEC Rule 144. Rule 144 allows for limited sales of restricted securities pursuant to Section 4(1) of the Securities Act after the securities have been held for one year, provided certain conditions are satisfied, including availability of public information about the issuer, restrictions on the amount of securities sold within a three month period, restrictions on the manner of sale, and the filing of a notice with the SEC. Rule 144 currently provides that the foregoing restrictions do not apply to a person who has held securities for six months and who has not been an "affiliate" of the issuer during the three months preceding the sale, other than the public information requirement. The term "affiliate" is defined in Rule 144 as a person who directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by or is under common control with the issuer. Executive officers, directors and persons who directly or indirectly own or control over 5% of the stock of an issuer are often deemed to be affiliates. The Company is under no obligation to take steps to ensure the availability of Rule 144, and the Investor should not assume that the Shares may be resold at any particular time in the future. The holding period for Rule 144 will commence when the Investor has paid the consideration for the Shares.

g. The Investor has not been aware of publication of any advertisement in connection with the issuance and sale of the Shares.

h. The Investor is an "accredited investor" as such term is defined in Rule 501(a) of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities

i. The Investor has obtained independent legal and tax advice concerning this Agreement and the tax consequences thereof to the Investor, or if not, has expressly waived the Investor's right to do so. The Investor has not relied on the Company or its representatives for any legal or tax advice.

Act.

j. The Investor understands that the Company is under no obligation to sell the Shares to the Investor unless the Company accepts and signs this Agreement.

3. <u>Representations and Warranties of the Company</u>. The Company represents and warrants to the Investor that the statements contained in this Section 3 are truthful and accurate as of the date hereof.

a. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company, and the performance of the Company's obligations hereunder, have been duly authorized by the board of directors of the Company, including the audit committee thereof, and no other proceedings on the part of the Company are necessary to authorize this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement is a valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms.

b. The Company is not required to make any filing with, or to obtain any permit, authorization, consent or approval from, any government or regulatory agency or any other third party in connection with the execution and delivery by the Company of this Agreement and the performance by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby (except for such notices and filings as may be required by the Securities Act or the Exchange Act and any applicable state securities law after the completion of the transaction). There is no action, suit, claim, proceeding or investigation pending or, to the knowledge of the Company, threatened against the Company which would prevent or hinder the Company's performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

4. <u>Survival</u>. All representations, warranties, agreements and covenants made in this Agreement shall survive the execution of this Agreement.

5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Investor shall execute such documents and other papers and take such further actions as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the provisions hereof and the transactions contemplated hereby.

6. <u>Entire Agreement; Modification; Waiver</u>. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby, and supersedes all prior agreements, representation and warranties, written or oral, with respect thereto. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by each of the parties, and the terms hereof may be waived only by a written instrument signed by each of the parties, and the terms hereof may be waived only by a written instrument signed by each of the parties or, in the case of a waiver, by the party waiving compliance. All notices given herein shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the addresses set forth on the signature page below, or to such other addresses as the Investor or the Company may designate.

7. <u>No Assignment</u>. Neither this Agreement, nor any of the rights hereunder, may be assigned by the Investor without the written consent of the Company.

8. <u>Governing Law; Disputes</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive and procedural laws of the State of California applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within California. The parties hereby agree that any suit, action or other legal proceeding relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be conducted only in Orange County in the State of California. Each party hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of, and venue in any federal or state court sitting in, such county for any such proceeding.

9. <u>Expenses</u>. Each party shall bear all expenses incurred on behalf of such party in connection with the preparation, execution and performance of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.

10. <u>Counterparts; Exhibits; Headings</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of original or facsimile counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein by this reference. The headings herein are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

11. <u>Notice</u>. Notices and other communications to be given to a party hereunder shall be in writing (including facsimile or other similar electronic transmission), personally delivered or sent by facsimile or other electronic transmission, overnight delivery with a nationally recognized delivery service or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to the Investor at the last address furnished to the Company by the Investor in writing or, in the case of the Company, at the principal offices of the Company, or at such other address as Investor or the Company may designate by giving written notice to the other party. Notices or other communications shall be deemed to be effective upon the earlier of (i) when received by the addressee, if delivered by hand, facsimile or similar form of electronic transmission, (ii) one (1) day after sent by facsimile or deposit with a nationally recognized overnight delivery service and (iii) two (2) days after mailing, if mailed.

12. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement or application thereof is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Agreement (or any of the agreements incorporated by reference) which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Subscription Agreement as of September 24, 2008.

"The Company"

Clean Energy Fuels Corp.

 By:
 /s/ Rick Wheeler

 Rick Wheeler, Chief Financial Officer

 3020
 Old Ranch Parkway, Suite 200

 Seal Beach, CA 90740

 Fax:
 562-546-0097

 E-mail address:
 rwheeler@cleanenergyfuels.com

"Investor"

Name of Investor: Boone Pickens Interests, Ltd.	Address:
By: /s/ Robert L. Stilwell	8117 Preston Road#260
Name: Robert L. Stillwell	Dallas TX 75225
Title: Managing Partner	Fax: 217 750 9773
By: /s/ Ronald D. Bassett	E-mail address: Roberts@bpcap.net
Name: Ronald D. Bassett	
Title: Managing Partner	
Number of Shares subscribed for:	319,488
Aggregate Purchase Price (see Section 1):	\$4,999,987.20
Exact name to appear on stock certificate:	Boone Pickens Interests, Ltd.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT]